



\$~54

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 2039/2018**

ABHINANDAN KHANNA

..... Petitioner

Through: **Ms.Sumedha Dang, Adv.**

versus

NEW DELHI MUNICIPAL COUNSEL AND ANR.

..... Respondents

Through: **Mr.Yoginder Handoo, Adv. for R-1.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE REKHA PALLI

ORDER

% **05.03.2018**

Issue notice. Mr.Yoginder Handoo, Advocate accepts notice on behalf of respondent No.1.

In view of the stand already taken by the respondent No.1 that the counter affidavit in the lead matter i.e. W.P.(C) No.461/2018 would be treated as the counter affidavit in the other connected matters, Mr.Handoo submits that he does not propose to file a separate affidavit in the present case. He, however, submits that he will supply a copy of the counter affidavit filed in the said matter to the learned counsel for the petitioner.

Upon the petitioner filing process fee, notice be issued to respondent No.2 by ordinary process, Regd. A.D. and dasti, returnable on 22.03.2018 along with W.P.(C) No.461/2018.

REKHA PALLI, J

MARCH 05, 2018/gm